

No. 20-20108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MORGAN McMILLAN,
Individually and as Next Friend of E.G., a Minor Child,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-02242

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Clifford L. Harrison
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.
700 Milam St., Suite 2700
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 222-1470
Facsimile: (713) 222-1475

Brendan Murphy
Scott P. Martin
Gregory F. Miller
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Facsimile: (206) 359-9000

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Amazon Is Not The “Seller” Of Products Offered And Sold By Third Parties	2
A. Amazon Does Not Hold Or Transfer Title To Products Sold By Third Parties.....	4
B. Amazon’s Provision Of Services Does Not Trans- form It Into A “Seller”	8
C. Ms. McMillan And Public Justice Have Not Ident- ified Any Other Basis for Deeming Amazon a “Seller”	18
II. Ms. McMillan’s And Public Justice’s Policy Arguments Cannot Justify Expanding “Seller” Liability	23
A. Texas Law Does Not Permit Judicial Expansion Of Tort Liability	23
B. Ms. McMillan’s And Public Justice’s Policy Argu- ments Do Not Support Expanding Liability	24
III. The District Court Overstepped Its Authority As A Federal Court Interpreting State Law.....	30
IV. The Court Should Reject A Non-Party’s Request To Certify To The Texas Supreme Court	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Antone v. Greater Ariz. Auto Auction</i> , 155 P.3d 1074 (Ariz. App. 2007)	10
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)	20
<i>Centerpoint Builders GP, Inc. v. Trussway, Ltd.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 33 (Tex. 2016)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2
<i>Erie v. Amazon.com</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	4
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com</i> , 930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Fresh Coat v. K-2, Inc.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. 2010)	17
<i>Galindo v. Precision Am. Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. 1989)	4
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)	31, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McKisson v. Sales Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. 1967)	5
<i>Mozingo v. Correct Mfg. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>New Texas Auto Auction Servs., L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phipps v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 363 A.2d 955 (Md. 1976)	6
<i>Roberts v. City of Shreveport</i> , 397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	24
<i>Solomon v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1992)	17, 31
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	29
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Amazon.com</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wisc. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Thapar v. Zezulka</i> , 994 S.W.2d 635 (Tex. 1999)	20
<i>Williamson v. Elf Aquitaine, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Md. Code, Com. L. 2-106(1).....	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 2.106(a).....	6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 33.013	19
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 895.046	22
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 895.047	22
 <u>Rule</u>	
Texas R. App. P. 58.1.....	32
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Poonam Goyal & Morgan Tarrant, Why retail’s brick-and-mortar still has good bones, Bloomberg Intelligence (Mar. 23, 2018)	29
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2007)	7
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010).....	26
George L. Priest, <i>Products Liability Law and the Accident Rate</i> , in <i>Liability: Perspectives and Policy</i> 184 (Robert E. Litan & Clifford Winston eds., 1988)	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 20 cmt. g (1998)	25
Paul H. Rubin & Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Tort Reform and Accidental Deaths</i> , 50 J.L. & Econ. 221 (2007).....	26, 27
Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1988)	31
